
No. 17-874

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AVERY MILNER,
Petitioner,

v.

MAC PLUCKERBERG,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FOR THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 7
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 1. Factual Background 1

 2. Proceedings Below..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The Court of Appeals Correctly Concluded that Squawker’s Conduct, Hosting and Regulating Governor Dunphry’s Page, does not Constitute State Action and, Therefore, the First Amendment does not Apply. 5

 1. Squawker is not a State Actor Under the Public Function Test Because Hosting and Regulating a Public Forum is Not a Traditional, Exclusive Government Function. 7

 2. There is no State Action Under the Compulsion Test Because the State of Delmont did not Coerce or Significantly Encourage Pluckerberg or Squawker to Regulate Milner’s Speech by Updating or Implementing Squawkers Flagging Policy. 10

 3. The Relationship Between Squawker and Delmont does not Illustrate Sufficiently Close Entwinement Under the Nexus Test Because Delmont did not Effectively Control Squawker nor Benefitted Financially 13

II. Squawker’s Terms and Conditions are a Reasonable Time, Place, or Manner Restriction on Milner’s Speech Because the Regulations were Enacted to Maintain an Open Forum and Merely Presented a Click-Through Warning Message to Prospective Viewers Prior to Receiving Access to Milner’s Squeaks..... 15

 1. Squawker’s T&Cs are Content-Neutral Because the Regulation was Enacted to Preserve and Maintain an Open Forum for Communication. 15

2.	Squawker’s T&Cs are Narrowly Tailored to Serve a Significant Government Interest Because the Flagging Policy Imposes Only Partial Limitations on Speech to Foster an Orderly Forum.....	19
	a. Maintaining a Useable Forum is a Significant Government Interest.....	20
	b. Squawker’s Flagging Policy is Narrowly Tailored Because it Fosters a Viable Forum Without Imposing an Absolute Ban on Speech	20
3.	Squawker’s Flagging Policy Leaves Open Ample Alternative Channels for Communication Because Milner is Permitted to Invite Others to View His Content and He is Still Able to Access the Forum.	22
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	24
	<u>APPENDIX</u>	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Ath. Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	7, 14
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	20
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	18
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	9
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	15
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	6
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966).....	7
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	5, 8, 11
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	5
<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	15, 20 21, 22
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	8, 9

<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	7, 11
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	6, 9
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	19
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	8
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Ath. Ass'n v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988).....	10, 12
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	11
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	18
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	7
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theaters</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	17, 18
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	19, 20, 22
<i>Virginia Pharmacy Bd. v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	15
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	15, 16, 19, 22

UNITED STATES FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS CASES

Bays v. City of Fairborn,
668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012).....11

Fabrikant v. French,
691 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2012).....6

Groman v. Twp. of Manalapan,
47 F.3d 628 (3d Cir. 1995).....6, 7

Kleinman v. City of San Marcos,
597 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2010).....23, 24

Lansing v. City of Memphis,
202 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2000).....7

Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York,
435 F.3d 78 (2nd Cir. 2006).....23

Rundus v. City of Dall.,
634 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2011)9, 12, 13

Parks v. City of Columbus,
395 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2005).....9

P.R.B.A. Corp. v. HMS Host Toll Rds., Inc.,
808 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2015).....13

Wickersham v. City of Columbia,
481 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2007).....7, 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....passim

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. §1254 (2018)1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2012)1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2018)1

Squawker’s Terms and Conditions.....passim

Squawker’s Flagging Policy.....passim

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Jonathan Peters, *The “Sovereigns of Cyberspace” and State Action:
The First Amendment’s Application—or Lack Thereof—to Third-Party
Platforms*, 32 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 989, 990-992 (2017).....8
